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June 27, 2014

Honourable D. Shane Gibson, M.P.
Minister of Labour & National Insurance
Poinciana Hill
New Providence
Bahamas

Dear Minister Gibson:

Re: The National Insurance Board’s 2013 Annual Report

In accordance with Section 47(1) of the National Insurance Act, 1972, I have the privilege of submitting to you, on behalf 
of the Board, the Annual Report of the National Insurance Board for the year 2013.

Included with this report are the accounts of the National Insurance Fund as certified by the Auditor, pursuant to 
Section 47(1) of the National Insurance Act, 1972, together with the report of the Auditor. Included therein is the account 
of securities in which monies forming part of the National Insurance Fund are invested.

Sincerely yours,

Rev. Dr. James Moultrie
Chairman
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To demonstrate visionary and responsible leadership in the administration of the Na-
tional Insurance program, and to create an environment where staff are well trained, 
motivated, and committed to integrity and accountability.
 
To ensure the efficient collection of contributions, as well as the timely and accurate 
payment of the relevant benefits and assistance.
 
To achieve customer service excellence in the delivery of the 
National Insurance mandates.
 
To advance the prudent investments of the National Insurance 
Fund for the overall growth and development of The Bahamas

To be recognized as a reliable and sustainable Social Protection System 
that consistently meets its mandate.

Vision

Mission
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Minister & Board - 2013

Members were re-appointed/appointed with effect from July 2013. Outgoing members, serving to June 2013, were Dr. Josephine Bartlett, Patrick Davis, and Linda Evans.

Bishop Harry Collie

Member

Honourable D. Shane Gibson, M.P.
Minister of Labour & National Insurance

Rev. Dr. James Moultrie
Chairman

Bernard Evans
Deputy Chairman

Dr. Glen Beneby
Member

Ernest Cambridge
Member

Jayson Moxey
Member

Ann Hunt
Member

Frederick Munnings, Jr.
Member

Philip Beneby
Member

Merrit Storr
Member

Marquista Thompson
Member
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CONTRACTS & TENDERS COMMITTEE
Jayson Moxey -  Chairman 

Merrit Storr -  Member
Bishop Harry Collie -  Member

Dr. Glen Beneby -  Member
Johnnie Taylor -  Member 
Renae McKay - Member

 
FINANCE/AUDIT COMMITTEE

Pedro Delaney  -  Chairman
Frederick Munnings Jr. -  Member

Bishop Harry Collie -  Member 
Ernest Cambridge -  Member

INVESTMENT COMMITTEE
Dr. James Moultrie -  Chairman

Philip Beneby -  Member
Marquista Thompson -  Member 

Ernest Cambridge -  Member
Claudine Thompson - Member

Andrew Strachan - Member

HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE
Bernard Evans -  Chairman
Jayson Moxey -  Member

Ann Hunt -  Member
Franklyn Clarke - Member

 
BUSINESS TRANSFORMATION

(including Legislative and Legal Affairs)
Merrit Storr -  Chairman
Jayson Moxey -  Member

Frederick Munnings Jr. - Member
Marquista Thompson - Member

Dr. Glen Beneby  - Member
Dr. Michael Cooper  - Member
Mr. Leon Williams - Member

Committees of the Board
2013

2013 Annual Report - 5



2013 Annual Report~6

Executive Management 
Team - 2013

Gerard Elliott
Assistant Director

New Providence Operations

Yvette Sands
Assistant Director
Business Development & Policy 
Planning

Rowena Bethel
Director

Cecile Williams-Bethel
Sr. Deputy Director
Operations

V. Theresa Burrows
Sr. Deputy Director
Administration & Business Support Services

Dr. Kevin Bowe
Medical Officer

Abraham Butler 
Deputy Director
Human Resources and 
Training

Sonia Gill
Financial Controller

Phaedra Knowles
Deputy Director
Investments

Heather Maynard
Legal Officer

Whitney Patton
Chief Internal Auditor

Dr. Raymond Wells
Deputy Director
Information Technology

Anthony Curtis
Assistant Director
Family Islands and 
Operations - Training
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Report
on Operations

Report on Operations 

Despite the weak economic environment, contribution income grew by 13.0% and once again exceeded benefit 
expenditure for the third consecutive year. However, investment income for 2013 saw a slight decline over the previ-
ous year. The majority of the growth in contributions was due to contribution amendments that affected hospitality 
workers and Pensionable Civil Servants.

In 2013, total comprehensive income was $33.7 million, bringing reserves from $1.653 billion to $1.687 billion. 

The following table provides results for key performance indicators for NIB finances in 2013 with comparative 
figures for 2012.
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  benefit	
  expenditure	
  
for	
  the	
  third	
  consecutive	
  year.	
  However,	
  investment	
  income	
  
for	
  2013	
  saw	
  a	
  slight	
  decline	
  over	
  the	
  previous	
  year.	
  

In	
  2013,	
  total	
  comprehensive	
  income	
  was	
  $33.7	
  million,	
  
bringing	
  reserves	
  from	
  $1.653	
  billion	
  to	
  $1.687	
  billion.	
  	
  

The	
  following	
  table	
  provides	
  results	
  for	
  key	
  performance	
  
indicators	
  for	
  NIB	
  finances	
  in	
  2013	
  with	
  comparative	
  figures	
  
for	
  2012.	
  

PERFORMANCE	
  INDICATORS	
   2013	
   2012	
   %	
  CHANGE	
  

Total	
  Net	
  Contribution	
  Income	
  	
   $229.4	
  m	
  	
   $203.0	
  m	
  	
   13.0%	
  

Investment	
  Income	
  	
   86.3	
  m	
   88.6	
  m	
   -­‐2.6%	
  

Benefits	
  Expenditure	
   222.7	
  m	
   199.8	
  m	
   11.5%	
  

Expenditure	
  of	
  National	
  Prescription	
  Drug	
  Plan	
  	
   9.5	
  m	
   7.0	
  m	
   35.7%	
  

Administrative	
  Expenditure	
   45.1	
  m	
   57.8	
  m	
   -­‐22.0%	
  

Total	
  Comprehensive	
  Income	
  	
   33.7	
  m	
   25.1	
  m	
   34.3%	
  

Year-­‐end	
  Reserves	
  	
   1,687	
  m	
   1,653	
  m	
   2.1%	
  

Year-­‐end	
  Investments	
   1,580	
  m	
   1,545	
  m	
   2.3%	
  

Yield	
  on	
  Investments	
   5.0%	
   5.0%	
   0.0%	
  

Administrative	
  Expenditure	
  as	
  %	
  of	
  Contribution	
  Income	
  (Gross)^	
   19.6%	
   28.4%	
   -­‐31.0%	
  

^	
  2012	
  revised	
  from	
  25.9%	
  

	
  

	
  



2013 Annual Report~8

Contribution income moved to $229.4 million for the year from $203.0 mil-
lion for 2012, a growth of 13.0 percent over 2012. This growth was mainly 
due to two contribution amendments that took effect July 1, 2013. Hospitality 
workers who receive formally paid gratuities now pay contributions on the 
gratuities. Pensionable civil servants now pay on same ceiling and rate as other 
workers. They previously paid contributions on $110 per week for long-term 
benefits rather than on total earnings up to the ceiling. A portion of this growth 
is due to an increase in interest collected on arrears. Interest on late paid con-
tributions collected in 2013 were $414,500 compared to $157,230 in 2012. 
This significant difference is mainly due to an Interest initiative organized in 
April 2013 by the Operations division that consistently applies interest on late 
paid contributions.  

Benefit expenditure continues to grow across the benefit types - long-term, 
short-term and industrial. Benefit payments for the year totalled $222.7 mil-
lion compared to $199.8 million paid in 2012, an increase of 11.5%.

Long-term expenditure grew as the pensions in payment continue to increase 
each year. The increase in industrial benefits is mainly due to increased Med-
ical Care payments. 
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Investment income was $86.3 million for 2013 compared to $88.6 million 
for 2012.  Administrative expenditure for 2013 was $45.1 million down from 
$57.8 million in 2012.

Investment income earned on reserves remains an important component of the 
Fund’s finances. While this source of income can be volatile given changes in 
interest rates and equity prices, it consistently exceeds administrative expenses. 
As a result, total income continues to exceed total expenditure and thus reserves 
continue to increase.
 
At the end of 2013, National Insurance Fund Investments stood at $1.580 bil-
lion up from $1.545 billion at the end of 2012. Investment returns were good 
despite the economic environment. The average rate of return on investments 
during 2013 was 5.0%. The equity portfolio continued to outperform expecta-
tions, returning 10.1% on both the local and United States portfolios.

The Fund remains heavily invested in public sector investments – Government 
of The Bahamas debt, real estate finance leases, quasi-government debt. Real 
estate finance leases continued to grow with the addition of the Attorney Gen-
eral’s office of $41 million. Investments held internationally grew from 7% to 
10% for 2013 as efforts continue to diversify the portfolio. The amount of US$ 
Investments increase by 17% to a total of $158 million. 

The National Insurance Board performs many operational functions, most no-
tably registration of employers and insured persons, collection of contributions, 
the adjudication of benefit claims and the payment of various types of benefits. 

The following tables highlight activities related to registration, claims awarded 
and pensions in payment in 2012 and 2013. Additional details, with numbers 
and values by Local office, can be found in the Statistical Appendix of this 
Report.
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Registration

In 2013, employer registration increased by 917 over 2012. The Industrial 
grouping Wholesale, Retail, Hotel & Restaurant made up the largest propor-
tion of the registrations with 37.7%. The next largest grouping was Public 
Administration & Other services with 26.9% followed by Construction with 
10.6%. There were fewer new registrations of self-employed persons for the 

year than in 2012. The majority were in the Wholesale, Retail, Hotel & Res-
taurant with 34.8%, Transport, Storage & Communications with 16.0%, 
Public Administration & Other services with 15.8% and Construction with 
10.7%. The number of individuals applying for National Insurance Numbers 
(for the first time) was lower in 2013 than in 2012.
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PERFORMANCE	
  INDICATORS	
   2013	
   2012	
   %	
  CHANGE	
  

#	
  Contributing	
  Employers	
   12,612	
   12,598	
   0.1%	
  

#	
  Contributing	
  Self-­‐Employed	
  Persons	
  	
   8,872	
   7,644	
   18.6%	
  

#	
  Active	
  Employees	
  (estimate)^	
   141,000	
   144,000	
   -­‐2.1%	
  

#	
  Short-­‐term	
  Benefit	
  Claims	
  Awarded	
   31,970	
   33,282	
   -­‐3.9%	
  

#	
  Long-­‐term	
  Benefit	
  Claims	
  Awarded	
   3,578	
   3,171	
   12.8%	
  

#	
  Contributory	
  Pensioners	
  (at	
  year-­‐end)	
   29,185	
   26,903	
   8.5%	
  

#	
  Assistance	
  Pensioners	
  (at	
  year-­‐end)	
   5,064	
   5,077	
   -­‐0.3%	
  

#	
  Cases	
  Approved	
  For	
  Prosecution	
  	
   474	
   598	
   -­‐20.7%	
  

#	
  Employees	
  (December)	
   548	
   526	
   4.2%	
  

	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  ^	
  figure	
  for	
  2012	
  revised	
  from	
  142,000	
  

The	
  National	
  Insurance	
  Board	
  performs	
  many	
  operational	
  
functions,	
  most	
  notably	
  registration	
  of	
  employers	
  and	
  insured	
  
persons,	
  collection	
  of	
  contributions,	
  the	
  adjudication	
  of	
  
benefit	
  claims	
  and	
  the	
  payment	
  of	
  various	
  types	
  of	
  benefits.	
  

The	
  following	
  tables	
  highlight	
  activities	
  related	
  to	
  registration,	
  
claims	
  awarded	
  and	
  pensions	
  in	
  payment	
  in	
  2012	
  and	
  2013.	
  
Additional	
  details,	
  with	
  numbers	
  and	
  values	
  by	
  Local	
  office,	
  
can	
  be	
  found	
  in	
  the	
  Statistical	
  Appendix	
  of	
  this	
  Report.	
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Registration	
  

Type	
   2013	
   2012	
  

Employers	
   3,114	
   2,197	
  
Self-­‐Employed	
  Persons	
   3,408	
   3,748	
  
Active	
  Insured	
  Persons	
   1,964	
   2,204	
  
Inactive	
  Persons	
  	
   8,529	
   10,981	
  
	
  

In	
  2013,	
  employer	
  registration	
  increased	
  by	
  917	
  over	
  2012.	
  
The	
  Industrial	
  grouping	
  Wholesale,	
  Retail,	
  Hotel	
  &	
  Restaurant	
  
made	
  up	
  the	
  largest	
  proportion	
  of	
  the	
  registrations	
  with	
  
37.7%.	
  The	
  next	
  largest	
  grouping	
  was	
  Public	
  Administration	
  &	
  
Other	
  services	
  with	
  26.9%	
  followed	
  by	
  Construction	
  with	
  
10.6%.	
  There	
  were	
  fewer	
  new	
  registrations	
  of	
  self-­‐employed	
  
persons	
  for	
  the	
  year	
  than	
  in	
  2012.	
  The	
  majority	
  were	
  in	
  the	
  
Wholesale,	
  Retail,	
  Hotel	
  &	
  Restaurant	
  with	
  34.8%,	
  Transport,	
  
Storage	
  &	
  Communications	
  with	
  16.0%,	
  Public	
  Administration	
  
&	
  Other	
  services	
  with	
  15.8%	
  and	
  Construction	
  with	
  10.7%.	
  

There	
  was	
  a	
  decline	
  in	
  the	
  registration	
  of	
  insured	
  persons	
  for	
  
2013	
  compared	
  to	
  2012.	
  	
  

Compliance	
  

Interest/arrears	
  on	
  late	
  paid	
  contributions	
  collected	
  in	
  2013	
  
were	
  $414,500	
  compared	
  to	
  $157,230	
  in	
  2012.	
  This	
  significant	
  

difference	
  is	
  mainly	
  due	
  to	
  an	
  Interest	
  initiative	
  organized	
  in	
  
April	
  2013	
  by	
  the	
  Operations	
  department	
  that	
  consistently	
  
applies	
  interest	
  on	
  late	
  paid	
  contributions.	
  	
  	
  

	
  

Claims	
  Received	
  	
  

Benefit	
  Type	
   2013 2012	
  

Long-­‐term	
  (pensions)	
   3,626	
   3,746	
  
Short-­‐term	
  	
   34,365	
   36,292	
  
Industrial	
  	
   6,339	
   6,158	
  

Total	
  	
   44,330 46,196	
  
	
  

Overall,	
  there	
  were	
  1,866	
  fewer	
  claims	
  received	
  in	
  2013	
  than	
  
in	
  2012.	
  Fewer	
  claims	
  were	
  received	
  for	
  long-­‐term	
  and	
  short-­‐
term	
  benefits	
  while	
  more	
  were	
  received	
  for	
  industrial	
  
benefits.	
  

Claims	
  Awarded	
  

Benefit	
  Type	
   2013 2012	
  

Long-­‐term	
  (pensions)	
   3,578	
   3,171	
  
Short-­‐term	
  	
   31,970	
   33,282	
  
Industrial	
  	
   5,171	
   4,775	
  

Total	
  	
   40,719 41,228	
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Claims Received 

Overall, there were 1,866 fewer claims received in 2013 than in 2012. Fewer 
claims were received for long-term and short-term benefits while more were 
received for industrial benefits.

Claims Awarded

The number of long-term benefits awarded increased in 2013 by 407 claims 
compared to 2012 as the Central Benefits department aims to improve pro-
cessing times.

Pensions In Payment At Year End

At the end of 2013, over 34,000 persons were in receipt of monthly pension 
payments. The number of contributory pensions in payment continues to in-
crease while the number of non-contributory pensions continues to gradually 
fall as expected. 
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The	
  number	
  of	
  long-­‐term	
  benefits	
  awarded	
  increased	
  in	
  2013	
  
by	
  407	
  claims	
  compared	
  to	
  2012	
  as	
  the	
  Central	
  Benefits	
  
department	
  aims	
  to	
  improve	
  processing	
  times.	
  

Pensions	
  In	
  Payment	
  At	
  Year	
  End	
  

Benefit/Assistance	
   2013 2012	
  

Retirement	
   20,915	
   19,288	
  
Invalidity	
  Benefit	
   2,537	
   2,401	
  
Survivors	
  Benefit	
   4,936	
   4,477	
  
Old-­‐age	
  Non-­‐contributory	
  	
   1,975	
   2,024	
  
Invalidity	
  Assistance	
   2,695	
   2,648	
  
Survivors	
  Assistance	
   394	
   405	
  
Disablement	
   734	
   676	
  
Death	
  	
   63	
   61	
  

Total	
   34,249	
   31,980	
  
	
  

At	
  the	
  end	
  of	
  2013,	
  over	
  34,000	
  persons	
  were	
  in	
  receipt	
  of	
  
monthly	
  pension	
  payments.	
  The	
  number	
  of	
  contributory	
  
pensions	
  in	
  payment	
  continues	
  to	
  increase	
  while	
  the	
  number	
  
of	
  non-­‐contributory	
  pensions	
  continues	
  to	
  gradually	
  fall	
  as	
  
expected.	
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Around
the Board

Leadership Changes

2013 can be summed up as a year of transition, change and 
new beginnings for the National Insurance Board (NIB). 
During the first half of 2013, Mr. Algernon Cargill sepa-
rated from the organization as its Director. Following Mr. 
Cargill’s departure, Mrs. Cecile Williams-Bethel assumed 
the role of Acting Director until July when Mrs. Rowena 
Bethel, former Senior Legal Advisor in the Ministry of Fi-
nance, was appointed as Director of the substantive post.  

There were changes at the Board level with Reverend 
Doctor James Moultrie, former diplomat and veteran 
public administrator being appointed Chairman in Janu-
ary 2013. Eight board members were reappointed in July 
for the 2013-2014 period; they were joined by three new 
members namely, Dr. Glenn Beneby, Mr. Ernest Cam-
bridge and Ms. Ann Hunt.

2013 Annual Report - 12

The excitement was palpable in July as NIB staffers at the Clifford Darling Complex in New Providence welcomed the new     
Director back “home.”



2013 Annual Report~13

At the executive management level, the NIB also saw 
noteworthy additions during the second half of the year. 
Not only did Mrs. Rowena Bethel, who previously served 
as the Board’s senior in-house counsel and Legal Advisor 
from 1984-2000, return to NIB as its new Director, but 
also joining the organisation were Mr. Abraham Butler, 
Deputy Director for Human Resources (HR) and Train-
ing and Mrs. Yvette Sands, Assistant Director, Business 
Development and Policy Planning. Two notable subtrac-
tions from the leadership team came with the resignation 
in July of Mr. Derek Osbourne, who provided actuarial 
services for NIB over the course of 18 years, and Mrs. 
Richenda King, Deputy Director, H.R. 

Immediately upon appointment, the new Director  set 
a course for business transformation and modernisation, 
i.e. doing business smarter and better, as the overriding 
goals of her leadership at NIB, with the purpose of meet-
ing the reasonable expectations of NIB’s customers and 
stakeholders.  She committed to ensuring that transfor-
mation at the Board will be customer-driven and based 
on a whole-of-organisation approach to management 
with greater emphasis on collaboration (internally and 

with external partners), risk management and innovation. 

Operating on the basis of first principles, one of the first 
orders of business implemented by the new Director was 
a Handbook and Guide which articulated the comple-
mentary statutory roles, responsibilities, powers and ob-
ligations, respectively, of the Minister, the Board and the 
Director based on National Insurance legislation.

In the final quarter of 2013, NIB engaged with the Inter-
national Labour Office (ILO) for the conduct of a com-
bined actuarial review of the operations of the National 
Insurance Act, the National Insurance Fund, and the 
National Insurance (Chronic Diseases) Prescription Drug 
Fund in 2014. This combined review is scheduled to take 
place in 2014.

Contributions and Compliance 
Overview

The 2013 contribution income budget of $224.2 million 
was exceeded by 2.5%. Contributions 
collected for the year totalled $229.4 
million, with the months of February 
and December being the only months 
that the budget was not achieved. 

In 2013, 454 cases submitted for prose-
cution were completed and a total of 474 
new cases were approved by the Board 
for Prosecution during the year.

Implementation of adjustments to        
contributions for civil servants and 
workers receiving gratuities

On July 1, 2013, Pensionable Civil Servants (PCS)  began 
contributing to National Insurance in the same manner as 
other employed persons. Previously, PCS contributed less 
to NIB than other employed persons. Instead of paying 
9.8% on all wages up to the wage ceiling, they contribut-
ed 9.8% on the first $110 per week (shared 3.9% employ-
ee/5.9% employer) and only 5.25% on insurable wages 
above $110 per week to the wage ceiling (shared (2.2% 
employee/3.05% employer).  

The 9.8% paid on $110 per week, secured coverage for 
pensions and Short-Term Benefits up to the limit of $110 
per week; the additional 5.25% provided further coverage 
for Short-Term Benefits up to the same ceiling as other 
employed persons. Because PCSs paid on a reduced ceil-
ing for pensions – i.e., Retirement and Invalidity Benefits 
– they receive a percentage of $110 when they retired or 
become invalids. In addition, their dependent surviving 
spouses or parents were also limited to the $110 ceiling in 
the case of Survivors Benefit. 

This arrangement by which PCS paid reduced contribu-
tions came about in 1985 following the 1984 Amend-
ment to National Insurance Regulations which increased 
the wage ceiling from $110 per week to $250 per week. 
The disparity in wage ceilings resulted from a computa-
tion that took account of an integrated National Insur-
ance pension with those of an employer’s occupational 
pension plan as provided in the National Insurance Act.
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As wages in the Public Service increased over the years it 
became necessary to ensure relevant income replacement 
levels for pensioners. To this end, the National Insurance 
Act was amended in 2010 so that, with effect from 1st 
July 2013, PCSs pay contributions on the same ceiling for 
both long-term (pensions) and short-term benefits. 

The July 2010 amendment to the National Insurance 
Act, affecting workers in the Hospitality Sector, also took 
effect in July 2013. Hospitality workers whose take-home 
pay consists of both base wages and formally paid gratui-
ties (i.e. gratuities that are formally paid through the em-
ployer’s payroll system) are now able to pay on a combina-
tion of both. This change resulted in higher contributions 
but more importantly, higher benefits.

Workers in hotels and restaurants who are paid a base 
wage by the employer and who receive gratuities that are 
assessed on meals and hotel stays, previously paid Nation-
al Insurance contributions on base wages only; as a result, 
when they became sick, had a baby or retired, for exam-
ple, their National Insurance benefits were relatively small 
compared to their usual take home pay. With the change, 
workers now contribute on their full earnings (base wage 
plus gratuities that are formally paid through the employ-
er’s payroll system) up to the wage ceiling. 

The amendment provided for employers to continue to 
pay 5.9% on the base wage only, while employees contin-
ue to pay 3.9% on the base wage and 9.8% on the gratui-
ties portion of their take-home pay - but only the portion 
that will take insurable wages up to the wage ceiling.

Claims and Payments overview

A significant milestone was reached in the Board’s mod-
ernization efforts when in June 2013 the work for the im-
plementation of a new individual (member) registration 
system was completed as the first phase of an improved 

computerized system designed to enhance data capture, 
pivotal for all other systems. The new registration system 
is the precursor to the introduction of the new plastic reg-
istration photo identification card as well as the feature 
that will allow insured persons to view their registration 
and contribution information on-line. The new system is 
scheduled to “go live” for contributors in early 2014.

Occupational Health & Safety Unit 
(OHSU) and Prescription Drug Plan

During the year, OHSU expanded local MRI services 
through a new partnership with Open MRI of Nassau 
and Integra MRI Services.

Additionally, the Board realised:

•	 the addition of a series of new physicians and health-
care facilities to its network of providers, who offer 
very specialized medical care.

•	 an increase in the complement of nurse case manag-
ers by two with one of these new nurses specifically 
assigned to the Freeport Local Office.

•	 improved turn-around times for provider payments, 
through the hiring of two claims adjudicators.

•	 the engagement of two new pharmacists for the Na-
tional Prescription Drug Plan.

Appeals

The Appeals Tribunal met six times during the year and 
heard a total of 25 cases. In addition, 925 late claim cases 
were reviewed and considered by the Late Claims Com-
mittee.

Administration & Business 
Support Services 

Human Resources - No incidences of industrial unrest oc-
curred in 2013, due largely to good faith engagements by 
management with both the Union of Public Officers and 
the Public Managers Union. 

A Job Evaluation Workshop was successfully conducted 
for union representatives and line managers of the Board 
which outlined the procedure for determining the relative 
worth of a job. 

In addition, a Job Description Project commenced to 
update and to ensure that all role specifications consist 
of role definition, core functions, minimum training and 
experience, necessary special requirement and suggested 
measurements; a Performance Management System with 
the objective of introducing a Ten (10) Point Performance 
Plan for every employee of The Board; an HR policy re-
view exercise with union representatives to ensure policies 
and procedures are current and in line with best practices; 
and a major recruiting and selection exercise to engage 
twenty-five(25) new Inspectors to improve the rate of 
compliance and collection of contributions.

A Human Resources Policy Review Committee was 
formed in October, 2013 to review and amend the Staff 
Handbook which includes Personnel Policies, Guidelines 
and Practices of the Board. 

Buildings Division - The Buildings Department was suc-
cessful in obtaining all relevant permits, approvals and 
certificates in full conformance with governmental and 
regulatory protocols for the premises which currently 
houses the Office of the Attorney General.

Additional works undertaken/completed during the year, 
included: 
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•	 Electrical upgrade in the Information Technology 
Department;

•	 Repairs to the roof at Wulff Road Local Office and at 
Claughton House;

•	 Renovations and repairs to several Family Island fa-
cilities 

Corporate
Finance, Audit & Investments

The 2012 year-end financial statements were completed 
and approved by the Board of Directors in June 2013. 
The completion of the annual report and submission of 
the same to the Minister was also accomplished before the 
June 30, 2013 statutory deadline.

The development of an Internal Audit Policies and Pro-
cedures Manual was completed in September 2013. The 
Audit Department was also strengthened with the hiring 
of an experienced Senior Fraud Officer to assist with the 
investigation of all suspected fraud matters.

During 2013, in keeping with corporate objectives, the 
National Insurance Fund expanded by US$ 22.5 million 

through US dollar and international investments. Fur-
ther, diversification of the National Insurance Fund was 
also realized in the amount of $6.5 million through an 
acquisition of Grand Bahama Power Company Preference 
Shares for $3 million; and a Family Guardian Limited 
Long Term Deposit of $3.5 million.

It is noted that the Fund’s overall performance improved 
from 5.00% in 2012 to 5.02% in 2013 due to the perfor-
mance of its US investments.

Actuarial Review

The 9th Actuarial Review of the National Insurance 
Fund, which reported on the period 2007 to 2011, was 
completed in July 2013 and tabled in the House of As-
sembly on October 2 by Minister the Honourable D. 
Shane Gibson. In accordance with section 48 (1) of the 
National Insurance Act, the Review gave an assessment of 
existing contribution and benefit rules and parameters, 
and the Fund’s investments; provided 60-year projections 
of the Fund’s income, expenditure and reserves; and made 

recommendations for design and administrative chang-
es that could improve long-term financial sustainability 
while maintaining benefit adequacy. 

The Report was prepared by Consultant Actuary Derek 
Osborne.

Business Development & 
Policy Planning

A new department was created in October 2013, with the 
engagement of the new Assistant Director for Business 
Development and Policy Planning, Mrs. Yvette Sands. 
Activities in this area centred on the following key foci:

1) Strategic Planning
The development of a strategic plan for the triennium 
2014 – 2016 predicated on setting targeted objectives 
which address the core mandate of NIB articulated in 
the three key statutory pillars of contribution maximi-
zation, benefits and assistance payments and efficient 
and effective administration and operations. 

2) Process Mapping
An initiative was begun to formulate process flow 
charts for the various departments at the Board with 
the aim of charting the entire system in effect at the 
Board and to ultimately identify points of improve-
ment to yield efficiencies at every level. Initial steps 
were also made to standardize the format of all existing 
policies and procedures in force at the Board. This ex-
ercise is being supplemented further, through a process 
of documenting and introducing written policies/pro-
cedures where none currently exist or where those in 
existence require updating.

3) Monitoring and Feedback tools
Monitoring tools and feedback mechanisms for both 
internal and external customers are planned for devel-
opment and implementation in 2014.
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Public Relations

In 2014, NIB will reach its 40th year milestone. To com-
memorate this event preparations commenced in 2013 
for an enhanced public awareness/education campaign 
that will not only involve a series of media features cover-
ing the history and development of National Insurance in 
The Bahamas, but will also introduce, in a more transpar-
ent way the operations of the National Insurance Board, 
its Board members and staff.

Cecile Williams-Bethel at CAOSA

2013 Annual Report - 16

Leaders Conference 2013

Customer Relations

Plans began in 2013 to eventually introduce a full-
fledged, autonomous, customer service center and one-
stop shop for NIB which will operate from one single in-
tegrated location, covering all customer facing functions 
provided by the Board, via multi-channel delivery modes. 
It is proposed that an enhanced IT infrastructure and a 
separate location will enable NIB to more efficiently serve 
the needs and demands of its external clientele, through 
an effective separation of front and back-office functions.

International Affiliations

In July, at the 27th Meeting of the Inter-American Con-
ference on Social Security (ClSS), held in San Salvador, 
El Salvador, the NIB, represented by Senior Deputy Di-
rector Cecile Williams-Bethel, was elected to fill the post 
of First Vice President of the American Commission on 
Organization and Administrative Systems (CAOSA).

In November, at the Doha World Social Security Forum, 
in Qatar, Director Rowena Bethel was appointed a Vice 
Chairman of the International Social Security Associa-
tion’s Technical Commission on Employment Policies 
and Unemployment Insurance.
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Table	
  1.	
  New	
  Registration	
  Of	
  Employers	
  &	
  Self-­‐Employed	
  Persons	
  
	
  

	
  

Abaco
Marsh	
  Harbour 107	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   139	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   246	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   96	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   130	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   226	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
Coopers	
  Town 11	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   26	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   37	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   11	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   17	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   28	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  

All	
  Abaco 118	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   165	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   283	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   107	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   147	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   254	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
Andros

Fresh	
  Creek 21	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   14	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   35	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   8	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   11	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   19	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
Kemps	
  Bay 11	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   12	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   23	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   8	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   14	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   22	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
Mangrove	
  Cay 7	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   5	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   12	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   n/a n/a n/a
Nicholls	
  Town 36	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   52	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   88	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   58	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   47	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   105	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  

All	
  Andros 75	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   83	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   158	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   74	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   72	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   146	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
Bimini	
  &	
  Berry	
  Islands 43	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   48	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   91	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   17	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   10	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   27	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
Cat	
  Island 12	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   30	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   42	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   3	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   16	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   19	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
Crooked	
  Island	
  &	
  Acklins 5	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   20	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   25	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   6	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   12	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   18	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
Eleuthera

Governors	
  Harbour 36	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   54	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   90	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   33	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   40	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   73	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
Harbour	
  Island 37	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   25	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   62	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   32	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   30	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   62	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
Rock	
  Sound 24	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   55	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   79	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   10	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   29	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   39	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
Spanish	
  Wells	
  &	
  North	
  Eleuthera 56	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   58	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   114	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   15	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   28	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   43	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  

All	
  Eleuthera 153	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   192	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   345	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   90	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   127	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   217	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
Exuma	
  &	
  Ragged	
  Island 41	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   60	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   101	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   43	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   51	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   94	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
Grand	
  Bahama 271	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   380	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   651	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   194	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   206	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   400	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
Inagua	
  &	
  Mayaguana 14	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   14	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   28	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   5	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   12	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   17	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
Long	
  Island

Deadmans	
  Cay 32	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   30	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   62	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   14	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   26	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   40	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
Simms 10	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   20	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   30	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   7	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   20	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   27	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  

All	
  Long	
  Island 42	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   50	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   92	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   21	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   46	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   67	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
New	
  Providence 2,329	
  	
  	
   2,359	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   4,688	
  	
  	
  	
   1,633	
  	
  	
  	
   3,041	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   4,674	
  	
  	
  	
  
San	
  Salvador 11	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   7	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   18	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   4	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   8	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   12	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  

Total 3,114	
  	
   3,408	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   6,522	
  	
   2,197	
  	
   3,748	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   5,945	
  	
  

Island/Local	
  Office
2013 2012

Employers Self-­‐Employed Total Employers Self-­‐Employed Total
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Table	
  2.	
  New	
  Registration	
  Of	
  Insured	
  Persons	
  
	
  

	
  

Abaco
Marsh	
  Harbour 83	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   281	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   364	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   88	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   384	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   472	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
Coopers	
  Town 11	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   74	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   85	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   31	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   118	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   149	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  

All	
  Abaco 94	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   355	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   449	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   119	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   502	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   621	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
Andros

Fresh	
  Creek 5	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   37	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   42	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   6	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   70	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   76	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
Kemps	
  Bay 5	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   4	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   9	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   2	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   39	
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   281	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
Bimini	
  &	
  Berry	
  Islands 43	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   93	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   136	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   36	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   81	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   117	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
Cat	
  Island 5	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   18	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   23	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   4	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   21	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   25	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
Crooked	
  Island	
  &	
  Acklins -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   12	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   12	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   3	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   9	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   12	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
Eleuthera

Governors	
  Harbour 19	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   35	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   54	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   13	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   73	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   86	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
Harbour	
  Island 19	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   82	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   101	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   26	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   96	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   122	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
Rock	
  Sound 49	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   55	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   104	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   39	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   71	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   110	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
Spanish	
  Wells	
  &	
  North	
  Eleuthera 32	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   63	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   95	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   14	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   90	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   104	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  

All	
  Eleuthera 119	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   235	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   354	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   92	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   330	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   422	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
Exuma	
  &	
  Ragged	
  Island 23	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   33	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   56	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   71	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   79	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   150	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
Grand	
  Bahama 400	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   1,262	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   1,662	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   412	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   1,533	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   1,945	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
Inagua	
  &	
  Mayaguana 2	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   11	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   13	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   2	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   18	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   20	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
Long	
  Island

Deadmans	
  Cay 6	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   22	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   28	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   2	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   7	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   9	
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   16	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   16	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   6	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   35	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   41	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  

All	
  Long	
  Island 6	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   38	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   44	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   8	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   42	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   50	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
New	
  Providence 1,232	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   6,402	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   7,634	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   1,412	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   8,073	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   9,485	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
San	
  Salvador 36	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   22	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   58	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   28	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   29	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   57	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  

Total 1,982	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   8,596	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   10,578	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   2,204	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   10,981	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   13,185	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  

Island/Local	
  Office
2013 2012

Active Inactive Total Active Inactive Total



2013 Annual Report~94

	
  

1	
  
	
  

	
  

Table	
  3.	
  Total	
  Net	
  Contribution	
  Income,	
  2013	
  
	
  

	
  

Island/Local	
  Office

Abaco
Marsh	
  Harbour 3,217,823	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   2,064,818	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   467,342	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   222,063	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   5,972,046	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   5,871,624	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
Coopers	
  Town 451,078	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   305,772	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   187,788	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   42,220	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   986,858	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   905,769	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  

All	
  Abaco 3,668,901	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   2,370,590	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   655,130	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   264,284	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   6,958,904	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   6,777,393	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
Andros

Fresh	
  Creek 272,253	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   177,381	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   49,868	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   21,198	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   520,700	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   622,027	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
Kemps	
  Bay 77,387	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   50,817	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   12,481	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   7,266	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   147,951	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   248,218	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
Mangrove	
  Cay 26,110	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   17,244	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   10,202	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   1,906	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   55,462	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
Nicholls	
  Town 217,001	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   122,737	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   46,311	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   24,168	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   410,217	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   429,254	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  

All	
  Andros 592,751	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   368,179	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   118,863	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   54,537	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   1,134,330	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   1,299,499	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
Bimini	
  &	
  Berry	
  Islands 918,004	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   625,731	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   95,310	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   36,104	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   1,675,149	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   1,221,462	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
Cat	
  Island 98,393	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   62,911	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   36,123	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   1,357	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   198,784	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   213,136	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
Crooked	
  Island	
  &	
  Acklins 27,677	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   17,278	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   61,865	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   12,445	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   119,265	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   156,023	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
Eleuthera

Governors	
  Harbour 468,281	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   292,132	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   159,085	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   71,130	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   990,628	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   1,088,005	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
Harbour	
  Island 627,928	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   437,942	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   109,038	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   33,645	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   1,208,553	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   1,208,181	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
Rock	
  Sound 391,299	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   254,975	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   51,460	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   22,412	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   720,146	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   721,035	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
Spanish	
  Wells	
  &	
  North	
  Eleuthera 910,403	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   585,069	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   164,876	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   23,057	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   1,683,405	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   1,516,327	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  

All	
  Eleuthera 2,397,911	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   1,570,117	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   484,458	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   150,244	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   4,602,732	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   4,533,548	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
Exuma	
  &	
  Ragged	
  Island 1,328,917	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   928,979	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   213,305	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   145,288	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   2,616,489	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   2,577,375	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
Grand	
  Bahama 12,768,373	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   7,997,033	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   474,098	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   606,509	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   21,846,013	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   20,689,635	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
Inagua	
  &	
  Mayaguana 331,722	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   216,480	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   24,325	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   3,149	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   575,676	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   546,234	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
Long	
  Island

Deadmans	
  Cay 181,670	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   106,423	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   187,123	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   13,209	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   488,425	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   457,694	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
Simms 116,260	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   76,875	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   67,368	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   3,928	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   264,431	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   267,514	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  

All	
  Long	
  Island 297,929	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   183,298	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   254,491	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   17,137	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   752,856	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   725,208	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
New	
  Providence 109,337,077	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   72,137,267	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   3,233,239	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   8,087	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   3,658,016	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   188,373,686	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   163,803,110	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
San	
  Salvador 309,282	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   184,819	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   14,484	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   6,159	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   514,744	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   501,694	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  

Total 132,076,938	
  	
  	
   86,662,681	
  	
  	
   5,665,690	
  	
  	
   8,087	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   4,955,229	
  	
  	
   229,368,628	
  	
  	
   203,044,317	
  	
  	
  

Employers Employees Self-­‐Employed
Voluntary	
  
Insured

Installment	
  
Agreements

Total	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
2013

Total	
  2012	
  
(Revised)
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Table	
  4.	
  Total	
  Contributions	
  Income,	
  2009	
  -­‐	
  2013	
  
	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
  

	
  	
  
Contribution	
  Income	
  ('000s)	
   	
  	
   	
  	
   	
  	
   	
  	
   	
  	
   	
  	
   	
  	
   	
  	
   	
  	
   	
  	
  

	
  	
  

	
  	
   	
  	
   	
  	
   2013	
  	
   	
  	
   2012	
  	
   	
  	
   2011	
  	
   	
  	
   2010	
  	
   	
  	
   2009	
  	
   	
  	
  
	
  	
   	
  	
   	
  	
   	
  	
   	
  	
   	
  (Revised)	
  	
   	
  	
   	
  	
   	
  	
   	
  	
   	
  	
   	
  	
   	
  	
  
	
  	
   Employers	
   $132,429	
   $118,754	
   $113,846	
   $98,723	
   $93,801	
   	
  	
  
	
  	
   Employees	
  	
   $86,906	
   $74,438	
   $66,940	
   $60,003	
   $56,968	
   	
  	
  
	
  	
   Self-­‐employed	
   $5,666	
   $5,183	
   $4,364	
   $3,346	
   $3,447	
   	
  	
  
	
  	
   Voluntarily	
  Insured	
   $8	
   $1	
   $1	
   	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  0	
  	
   $0	
   	
  	
  
	
  	
   Installment	
  Agreements	
   $4,955	
   $5,137	
   $5,766	
   $5,719	
   $5,662	
   	
  	
  
	
  	
   Refund	
  of	
  Contributions	
   ($595)	
   ($469)	
   ($429)	
   ($311)	
   ($229)	
   	
  	
  
	
  	
   	
  	
   	
  	
   	
  	
   	
  	
   	
  	
   	
  	
   	
  	
   	
  	
   	
  	
   	
  	
   	
  	
   	
  	
  

	
  	
   Total	
  ('000s)	
   $229,369	
   $203,044	
   $190,488	
   $167,479	
   $159,648	
   	
  	
  
	
  	
  

	
  	
  
Number	
  of	
  Contributors	
   	
  	
   	
  	
   	
  	
   	
  	
   	
  	
   	
  	
   	
  	
   	
  	
   	
  	
   	
  	
   	
  	
  

	
  	
   	
  	
   	
  	
   	
  	
   	
  	
   	
  	
   	
  	
   	
  	
   	
  	
   	
  	
   	
  	
   	
  	
   	
  	
  
	
  	
   Employers	
   	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  12,612	
  	
   	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  12,598	
  	
   	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  12,393	
  	
   	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  12,564	
  	
   	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  13,119	
  	
   	
  	
  
	
  	
   Employees	
  	
   	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  141,000	
  	
   	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  144,000	
  	
   	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  141,000	
  	
   	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  140,933	
  	
   	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  140,238	
  	
   	
  	
  
	
  	
   Self-­‐employed	
   	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  8,872	
  	
   	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  7,644	
  	
   	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  6,559	
  	
   	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  5,492	
  	
   	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  5,392	
  	
   	
  	
  
	
  	
   Voluntarily	
  Insured	
   	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  3	
  	
   	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  1	
  	
   	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  1	
  	
   	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  1	
  	
   	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  -­‐	
  	
   	
  	
  
	
  	
   Installment	
  Agreements	
   	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  7,911	
  	
   	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  7,946	
  	
   	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  7,317	
  	
   	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  6,230	
  	
   	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  5,196	
  	
   	
  	
  
	
  	
   	
  	
   	
  	
   	
  	
   	
  	
   	
  	
   	
  	
   	
  	
   	
  	
   	
  	
   	
  	
   	
  	
   	
  	
  

	
  	
   Total	
  Contributors	
   	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  170,398	
  	
   	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  172,189	
  	
   	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  167,270	
  	
   	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  165,220	
  	
   	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  163,945	
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Received Awarded

2012 2013 2012

Retirement	
  Benefit 2,014 2,046 2,100 1,701
Retirement	
  Grant n/a n/a 119 104
Invalidity	
  Benefit 356 310 253 270
Survivors'	
  Benefit 841 964 753 749
Survivors'	
  Grant n/a n/a 85 93
Old	
  Age	
  Non-­‐Contributory	
  Pension 173 180 119 94
Invalidity	
  Assistance 170 165 119 112
Survivors'	
  Assistance 72 81 30 48

Total	
  Long-­‐term 3,626 3,746 3,578 3,171

Sickness	
  Benefit 18,814 19,332 17,976 18,233
Maternity	
  Benefit 3,301 3,590 3,135 3,331
Maternity	
  Grant 3,301 3,590 3,120 3,270
Funeral	
  Benefit 1,622 1,599 1,556 1,517
Unemployment	
  Benefit 7,323 8,167 6,180 6,920
Sickness	
  Assistance 4 14 3 11

Total	
  Short-­‐term 34,365 36,292 31,970 33,282

Medical	
  Care 3,812 3,809 3,144 2,945
Injury	
  Benefit 2,199 2,052 1,943 1,741
Disablement	
  Benefit	
  &	
  Grant 327 295 82 88
Industrial	
  Death 1 2 2 1
Industrial	
  Funeral 0 0 0 0

Total	
  Industrial 6,339 6,158 5,171 4,775

All	
  Benefits 44,330 46,196 40,719 41,228

Short-­‐term	
  
Benefits

Industrial	
  
Benefits

Long-­‐term	
  
Benefits/	
  
Assistance

Benefit	
  Type
2013

Table	
  5.	
  Benefit	
  &	
  Assistance	
  Claims	
  Received	
  and	
  Awarded	
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   6	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   71	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   148	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
Simms 27	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   1	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   3	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   1	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   32	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  

All	
  Long	
  Island 90	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   5	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   7	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   7	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   71	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   180	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
New	
  Providence 14,680	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   2,339	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   2,321	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   1,240	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   3,939	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   2	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   24,521	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
San	
  Salvador 47	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   9	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   9	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   2	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   24	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   91	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  

Total 17,976	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   3,135	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   3,120	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   1,556	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   6,180	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   3	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   31,970	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  

Funeral	
  
Benefit

Unemployment	
  
Benefit

Sickness	
  
Assistance Total

Sickness	
  
Benefit

Maternity	
  
Benefit

Maternity	
  
Grant
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14	
  
	
  

Table	
  7.	
  Short-­‐Term	
  Benefit	
  &	
  Assistance	
  Payments,	
  2013	
  
	
  

	
  

Island/Local	
  Office

Abaco
Marsh	
  Harbour 344,896	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   263,564	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   53,100	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   49,748	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   546,663	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   1,539	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   1,259,509	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
Coopers	
  Town 42,742	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   31,140	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   8,100	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   12,513	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   44,981	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   139,477	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  

All	
  Abaco 387,638	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   294,704	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   61,200	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   62,261	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   591,643	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   1,539	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   1,398,986	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
Andros

Fresh	
  Creek 44,351	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   15,924	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   4,500	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   3,360	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   85,477	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   153,613	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
Kemps	
  Bay 34,676	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   17,008	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   2,230	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   3,360	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   113,762	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   171,037	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
Nicholls	
  Town 39,816	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   15,864	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   4,950	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   5,040	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   143,055	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   208,725	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  

All	
  Andros 118,844	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   48,796	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   11,680	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   11,760	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   342,296	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   533,375	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
Bimini	
  &	
  Berry	
  Islands 30,634	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   38,548	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   6,300	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   6,720	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   55,674	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   137,877	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
Cat	
  Island 23,604	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   9,112	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   1,800	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   34,754	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   69,269	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
Crooked	
  Island	
  &	
  Acklins 9,769	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   23,140	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   32,909	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
Eleuthera

Governors	
  Harbour 102,126	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   39,244	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   9,450	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   10,080	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   194,364	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   355,264	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
Harbour	
  Island 42,020	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   24,154	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   6,300	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   10,080	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   8,047	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   90,601	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
Rock	
  Sound 91,572	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   42,583	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   9,450	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   6,640	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   (361)	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   149,884	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
Spanish	
  Wells	
  &	
  North	
  Eleuthera 121,183	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   25,030	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   7,650	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   6,720	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   187,707	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   348,290	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  

All	
  Eleuthera 356,901	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   131,011	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   32,850	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   33,520	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   389,759	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   944,039	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
Exuma	
  &	
  Ragged	
  Island 113,243	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   96,953	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   20,250	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   14,880	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   173,836	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   419,162	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
Grand	
  Bahama 1,344,040	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   885,748	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   224,460	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   389,600	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   2,368,521	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   5,212,369	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
Inagua	
  &	
  Mayaguana 33,006	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   2,245	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   900	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   1,680	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   26,931	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   64,762	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
Long	
  Island

Grays 37,484	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   3,798	
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   707	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
Inagua	
  &	
  Mayaguana 13	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   1	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   14	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
Long	
  Island

Deadmans	
  Cay 19	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   2	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   1	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   1	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   23	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
Simms 11	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   7	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   1	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   19	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  

All	
  Long	
  Island 30	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   9	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   1	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   42	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
New	
  Providence 1,367	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   66	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   183	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   507	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   64	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   64	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   70	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   20	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   2,341	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
San	
  Salvador 2	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   1	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   1	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   1	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   1	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   6	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  

Total 2,100	
   119	
  	
  	
   253	
  	
  	
   753	
  	
  	
   85	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   119	
  	
  	
   119	
  	
  	
   30	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   3,578	
  

Island/Local	
  Office
Retirement	
  

Benefit
Retirement	
  

Grant
Invalidity	
  
Benefit

Survivors'	
  
Benefit

Survivors'	
  
Grant OANCP

Invalidity	
  
Assistance

Survivors'	
  
Assistance Total
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16	
  
	
  

	
  

Table	
  9.	
  Long-­‐term	
  Benefit	
  &	
  Assistance	
  Payments,	
  2013	
  
	
  

	
  

Island/Local	
  Office

Abaco
Marsh	
  Harbour 4,734,144	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   480,521	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   861,369	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   342,713	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   359,839	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   90,191	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   6,868,776	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
Coopers	
  Town 11,216	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   4,902	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   16,118	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  

All	
  Abaco 4,745,360	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   485,423	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   861,369	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   342,713	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   359,839	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   90,191	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   6,884,894	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
Andros

Fresh	
  Creek 727,708	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   84,751	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   164,416	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   72,319	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   72,575	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   9,329	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   1,131,098	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
Kemps	
  Bay 737,262	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   64,594	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   136,547	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   131,046	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   137,667	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   34,684	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   1,241,799	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
Nicholls	
  Town 671,283	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   84,100	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   193,297	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   263,893	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   228,173	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   47,961	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   1,488,707	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  

All	
  Andros 2,136,253	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   233,445	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   494,260	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   467,258	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   438,415	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   91,975	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   3,861,604	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
Bimini	
  &	
  Berry	
  Islands 811,435	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   43,273	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   117,608	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   71,992	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   82,616	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   6,616	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   1,133,541	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
Cat	
  Island 438,633	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   42,296	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   61,297	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   145,920	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   76,422	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   8,862	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   773,430	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
Crooked	
  Island	
  &	
  Acklins 656,987	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   29,633	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   68,358	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   39,400	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   21,542	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   8,439	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   824,358	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
Eleuthera

Governors	
  Harbour 1,569,320	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   147,995	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   235,809	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   56,563	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   86,694	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   4,955	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   2,101,336	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
Harbour	
  Island 860,590	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   77,810	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   74,097	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   9,232	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   31,431	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   1,231	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   1,054,390	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
Rock	
  Sound 1,204,337	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   175,482	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   159,719	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   108,560	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   223,142	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   28,917	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   1,900,158	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
Spanish	
  Wells	
  &	
  North	
  Eleuthera 2,159,758	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   92,699	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   268,653	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   119,762	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   80,800	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   14,823	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   2,736,494	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  

All	
  Eleuthera 584,720	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   77,248	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   76,670	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   29,235	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   25,132	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   7,792,379	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
Exuma	
  &	
  Ragged	
  Island 2,014,928	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   161,466	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   256,582	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   93,756	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   128,104	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   31,982	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   2,686,818	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
Grand	
  Bahama 19,986,893	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   2,803,003	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   2,954,560	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   942,415	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   1,349,532	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   123,189	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   28,159,591	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
Inagua	
  &	
  Mayaguana 584,720	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   77,248	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   76,670	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   29,235	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   25,132	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   793,006	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
Long	
  Island

Grays 1,410,817	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   112,530	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   177,364	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   78,107	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   121,591	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   22,311	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   1,922,721	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
Simms 533,060	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   32,093	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   80,333	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   29,492	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   80,213	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   19,324	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   774,515	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  

All	
  Long	
  Island 1,943,876	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   144,624	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   257,697	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   107,599	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   201,805	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   41,636	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   2,697,236	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
New	
  Providence 82,471,952	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   9,385,435	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   11,670,377	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   3,736,083	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   5,402,402	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   644,510	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   113,310,758	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
San	
  Salvador 286,603	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   17,230	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   39,151	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   40,519	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   49,089	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   432,592	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  

Total 121,871,646	
  	
  	
   13,917,061	
  	
  	
   17,596,207	
  	
  	
   6,311,007	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   8,556,964	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   1,097,323	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   169,350,208	
  	
  	
  

Retirement	
  
Benefit

Invalidity	
  
Benefit

Survivors'	
  
Benefit OANCP

Invalidity	
  
Assistance

Survisors'	
  
Assistance Total
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Table	
  10.	
  Industrial	
  Benefit	
  Claims	
  Awarded,	
  2013	
  
	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
  

	
  

Island/Local	
  Office

Abaco
Marsh	
  Harbour 35	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   56	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   91	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
Coopers	
  Town 5	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   4	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   9	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  

All	
  Abaco 40	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   60	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   100	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
Andros

Fresh	
  Creek 2	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   7	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   9	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
Kemps	
  Bay 5	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   4	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   9	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
Nicholls	
  Town 2	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   1	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   3	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  

All	
  Andros 9	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   12	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   21	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
Bimini	
  &	
  Berry	
  Islands 9	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   4	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   13	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
Cat	
  Island -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   1	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   1	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
Crooked	
  Island	
  &	
  Acklins 2	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   2	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   4	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
Eleuthera

Governors	
  Harbour 1	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   8	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   9	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
Harbour	
  Island 7	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   7	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   14	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
Rock	
  Sound 3	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   11	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   14	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
Spanish	
  Wells	
  &	
  North	
  Eleuthera 37	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   41	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   1	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   79	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  

All	
  Eleuthera 48	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   67	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   1	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   116	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
Exuma	
  &	
  Ragged	
  Island 28	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   37	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   1	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   66	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
Grand	
  Bahama 364	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   150	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   12	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   1	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   527	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
Inagua	
  &	
  Mayaguana 2	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   2	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   4	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
Long	
  Island

Deadmans	
  Cay 3	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   4	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   7	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
Simms 7	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   3	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   10	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  

All	
  Long	
  Island 10	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   7	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   17	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
New	
  Providence 2,626	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   1,592	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   69	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   4,287	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
San	
  Salvador 6	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   9	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   15	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  

Total 3,144	
   1,943	
  	
   82	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   2	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   5,171	
  

Medical	
  Care Injury	
  
Benefit

Disablement	
  
Benefit	
  &	
  Grant

Industrial	
  
Death

Industrial	
  
Funeral

Total
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Table	
  11.	
  Industrial	
  Benefit	
  Payments,	
  2013	
  
	
  

	
  

Island/Local	
  Office

Abaco
Marsh	
  Harbour 18,528	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   71,350	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   78,334	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   15,532	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   183,744	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
Coopers	
  Town -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   2,622	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   2,622	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  

All	
  Abaco 18,528	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   73,972	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   78,334	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   15,532	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   186,366	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
Andros

Fresh	
  Creek -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   6,779	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   20,878	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   27,657	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
Kemps	
  Bay -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   863	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   25,034	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   25,897	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
Nicholls	
  Town -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   4,810	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   16,730	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   21,540	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  

All	
  Andros -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   12,452	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   62,642	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   75,094	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
Bimini	
  &	
  Berry	
  Islands -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   1,234	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   23,359	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   1,646	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   26,239	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
Cat	
  Island 244	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   907	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   3,077	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   4,228	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
Crooked	
  Island	
  &	
  Acklins -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   5,338	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   3,077	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   8,415	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
Eleuthera

Governors	
  Harbour 593	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   4,450	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   13,500	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   11,895	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   30,438	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
Harbour	
  Island -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   7,654	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   8,619	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   16,273	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
Rock	
  Sound 3,020	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   9,140	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   33,921	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   3,613	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   49,694	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
Spanish	
  Wells	
  &	
  North	
  Eleuthera 5,332	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   66,222	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   38,569	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   7,730	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   117,853	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  

All	
  Eleuthera
Exuma	
  &	
  Ragged	
  Island 7,905	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   49,293	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   27,201	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   84,399	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
Grand	
  Bahama 127,556	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   262,118	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   517,454	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   66,969	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   974,097	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
Inagua	
  &	
  Mayaguana 536	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   1,783	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   6,155	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   8,474	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
Long	
  Island

Grays -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   3,415	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   25,542	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   3,613	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   32,570	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
Simms -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   7,919	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   6,155	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   14,074	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  

All	
  Long	
  Island -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   11,335	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   31,697	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   3,613	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   46,645	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
New	
  Providence 11,905,963	
  	
  	
   2,398,188	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   3,259,987	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   227,988	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   17,792,126	
  	
  	
  	
  
San	
  Salvador -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   6,986	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   13,439	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   20,425	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  

Total 12,069,677	
   2,911,071	
  	
  	
   4,121,031	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   338,986	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   19,440,765	
  

Medical	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
Care

Injury	
  
Benefit

Disablement	
  
Benefit	
  &	
  Grant

Industrial	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
Death

Industrial	
  
Funeral Total
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Table	
  12.	
  Pensions	
  in	
  Payment	
  at	
  Year-­‐End,	
  2009	
  -­‐	
  2013	
  
	
  

	
  

Long-­‐term	
  Benefits

Retirement	
  Benefit 20,915	
  	
  	
  	
   19,288	
  	
  	
  	
   18,375	
  	
  	
  	
   17,378	
  	
  	
  	
   16,796	
  	
  	
  	
  

Invalidity	
  Benefit 2,537	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   2,401	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   2,288	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   2,162	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   2,171	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  

Survivor's	
  Benefit 4,936	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   4,477	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   4,209	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   3,803	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   3,940	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  

Old-­‐Age	
  Non-­‐Cont.	
  Pension 1,975	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   2,024	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   2,175	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   2,275	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   2,477	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  

Invalidity	
  Assistance 2,695	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   2,648	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   2,685	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   2,676	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   2,747	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  

Survivor's	
  Assistance 394	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   405	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   444	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   504	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   548	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  

Total 33,452	
  	
  	
  	
   31,243	
  	
  	
  	
   30,176	
  	
  	
  	
   28,798	
  	
  	
  	
   28,679	
  	
  	
  	
  

Industrial	
  Benefits

Disablement 734 676 637 607 580

Industrial	
  Death 63 61 69 67 66

Total 797 737 706 674 646

All	
  Benefits 34,249 31,980 30,882 29,472 29,325

2013 2012 2011 2010 2009
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Table	
  13.	
  Short-­‐Term	
  Benefits	
  &	
  Assistance,	
  2009	
  -­‐	
  2013	
  
	
  

	
  

Amount	
  Paid	
  ('000s)

Sickness	
  Benefit $12,720 $11,873 $11,204 $10,073 $10,056

Maternity	
  Benefit $6,708 $6,831 $6,664 $6,777 $6,998

Maternity	
  Grant $1,423 $1,481 $1,487 $1,502 $1,430

Funeral	
  Benefit $2,613 $2,487 $2,459 $2,295 $2,225

Unemployment	
  Benefit $10,432 $9,238 $7,080 $8,759 20,810	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  

Sickness	
  Assistance $2 ($9) $1 $9 $6

Total	
  Paid	
  ('000s) $33,898 $31,901 $28,895 $29,415 $41,525

Number	
  of	
  Claims	
  Awarded

Sickness	
  Benefit 17,976	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   18,233	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   19,311	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   17,528	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   17,270	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  

Maternity	
  Benefit 3,135	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   3,331	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   3,446	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   3,607	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   3,145	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  

Maternity	
  Grant 3,120	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   3,270	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   3,435	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   3,563	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   3,580	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  

Funeral	
  Benefit 1,556	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   1,517	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   1,557	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   1,472	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   1,476	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  

Unemployment	
  Benefit 6,180	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   6,920	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   4,884	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   5,655	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   14,071	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  

Sickness	
  Assistance 3	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   11	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   8	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   11	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   18	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  

Total	
  Awarded 31,970 33,282 32,641 31,836 39,560

2013 2012 2011 2010 2009
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Table	
  14.	
  Long-­‐Term	
  Benefits	
  &	
  Assistance,	
  2009	
  -­‐	
  2013	
  
	
  

	
  

Amount	
  Paid	
  ('000s)

Retirement	
  Benefit	
  &	
  Grant $121,872 $108,488 $99,735 $90,292 $82,048

Invalidity	
  Benefit $13,917 $13,129 $12,248 $11,424 $10,644

Survivor's	
  Benefit	
  &	
  Grant $17,596 $16,888 $15,287 $14,082 $13,893

Old-­‐Age	
  Non-­‐Cont.	
  Pension $6,311 $6,516 $6,683 $6,779 $7,023

Invalidity	
  Assistance $8,557 $8,512 $8,060 $8,018 $7,786

Survivor's	
  Assistance $1,097 $1,028 $1,388 $1,299 $1,598

Total	
  Paid	
  ('000s) $169,350 $154,561 $143,401 $131,893 $122,992

Number	
  of	
  Claims	
  Awarded

Retirement	
  Benefit	
  &	
  Grant 2,219 1,805 1,802 1,741 1,977

Invalidity	
  Benefit 253 270 277 189 201

Survivor's	
  Benefit	
  &	
  Grant 838 842 842 452 479

Old-­‐Age	
  Non-­‐Cont.	
  Pension 119 94 108 146 134

Invalidity	
  Assistance 119 112 138 138 137

Survivor's	
  Assistance 30 48 40 41 44

Total	
  Awarded 3,578 3,171 3,207 2,707 2,972

2013 2012 2011 2010 2009
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Table	
  15.	
  Industrial	
  Benefits,	
  2009	
  -­‐	
  2013	
  

	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
  

	
  

Amount	
  Paid	
  ('000s)

Medical	
  Care $12,070 $6,843 $5,886 $8,708 $8,566

Injury	
  Benefit $2,911 $1,961 $1,694 $1,832 $1,441

Disablement	
  Benefit	
  &	
  Grant $4,121 $4,187 $3,577 $3,763 $3,871

Industrial	
  Death $339 $352 $386 $342 $325

Total	
  Paid	
  ('000s) $19,441 $13,343 $11,543 $14,645 $14,203

Number	
  of	
  Claims	
  Awarded

Medical	
  Care 3,144	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   2,945	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   2,919	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   2,481	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   2,263	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  

Injury	
  Benefit 1,943	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   1,741	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   1,688	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   1,689	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   1,456	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  

Disablement	
  Benefit	
  &	
  Grant 82	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   88	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   87	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   62	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   49	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  

Industrial	
  Death 2	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   1	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   4	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   10	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   1	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  

Industrial	
  Funeral -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   -­‐	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  

Total	
  Awarded 5,171	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   4,775	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   4,698	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   4,242	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   3,769	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  

(Revised)
2013 2012 2011 2010 2009
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